

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

QUICKEN LOANS INC.,

Respondent,

Case 28-CA-075857

and

LYDIA E. GARZA, an individual,

Charging Party.

---

**RESPONDENT QUICKEN LOANS INC.'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
EXCEPTIONS TO ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION**

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

William D. Sargent (P38143)  
Robert J. Muchnick (P62369)  
HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ  
& COHN LLP  
660 Woodward Ave., Ste. 2290  
Detroit, MI 48226  
Tel: (313) 465-7498  
Fax: (313) 465-7499  
E-mail: [rmuchnick@honigman.com](mailto:rmuchnick@honigman.com)

Attorneys for Quicken Loans Inc.

Frederick C. Miner  
Sarah Silvester  
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.  
2425 E. Camelback Rd, Ste. 900  
Phoenix, AZ 85016-4242  
Tel: (606) 474-3600  
Fax: (602) 957-1801  
E-Mail: [fminer@littler.com](mailto:fminer@littler.com)

Attorneys for Quicken Loans Inc.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
	A.    Quicken Loans and its Mortgage Bankers .....	1
	B.    Mortgage Banker Recruitment and Compensation.....	2
	C.    Mortgage Bankers Are Provided With Extensive Training and Subject to Stringent Licensing Requirements .....	4
	D.    Quicken Loans Mortgage Bankers Duties and Responsibilities.....	5
	E.    Quicken Loans Provides its Mortgage Bankers With Access to Confidential and Proprietary Information and Relationships with its Clients and Prospective Clients .....	5
	F.    Quicken Loans Mortgage Bankers Sign MBEAs .....	6
	G.    Ms. Garza’s Employment with Quicken Loans and Execution of the MBEA .....	8
	H.    Ms. Garza Resigns Her Employment With Quicken Loans and Violates the MBEA in Connection with Her Employment with a Competitor.....	9
	I.    Ms. Garza Files Her Charge.....	9
III.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	11
	A.    The Proprietary/Confidential Information Provision Is Not Overbroad and Is Lawful .....	13
	B.    The Non-disparagement Provision Is Not Overbroad and Is Lawful .....	18
	C.    The ALJ Erroneously Precluded Quicken Loans From Offering Into and/or Eliciting Evidence Relevant to its Defenses .....	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp.*,  
335 NLRB 1284 (2001) .....19

*Aroostook Cnty. Reg’l Ophthalmology Ctr. v. NLRB*,  
81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....16, 20

*Fiesta Hotel d/b/a Palms Hotel & Casino*,  
344 NLRB 1363 (2005) .....12

*Flex Frac Logistics, LLC*,  
358 NLRB No. 127 (Sept. 11, 2012) .....15

*Lafayette Park Hotel*,  
326 NLRB 824 (1998) ..... *Passim*

*Lutheran Heritage Village*,  
343 NLRB 646 (2004) ..... *Passim*

*NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int’l Bhd. Of Elec. Workers*,  
346 U.S. 464 (1953) .....19

*Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.*,  
523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....14

*Safeway, Inc.*,  
338 NLRB 525 (2002) .....17

*Super K-Mart*,  
330 NLRB 263 (1999) ..... 13-14

*The Roomstore*,  
357 NLRB No. 143 (Dec. 20, 2011) .....12

*Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr., Inc.*,  
351 NLRB 1250 (2007) .....19

**STATUTES**

29 U.S.C. §§ 152(3) and 152(11) .....13

Mich. Comp. Laws §§ 423.501-512 .....14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Evid. 401 .....21
